TZS’000
2023

TZS’000

Corporate bonds – Gross  21,032,672   21,167,065
Less: Impairment loss allowance (14,813,106)   (14,813,106)
Corporate bonds – net  6,219,566   6,353,959

The movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of corporate bonds is as follows.

At 1 July   14,813,106  14,813,106
Charge for the period  -  -
At 30 June  14,813,106  14,813,106

Valuation of corporate bonds

TFC bonds were restructured to adjust the repayment period to enable TFC to repay the outstanding
amount. Management uses discounted cashflow model in the determination of the value of the
modified financial asset. Average discount rate of 9.45% (2023: 7.93%) and growth in occupancy rate
of 20.63% (2023: 15.04%) after every 2 years to July 2025 were used as the significant assumptions
applied in the determination of present values.

Management has also assumed that the full outstanding amount will be collected within 21 years from
30 June 2024. The analysis below shows the Fund’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the
discount rate and the growth rate on impairment charge:

2024
TZS’000

 2023
TZS’000

Average discount rate

Increase in net assets attributable to holders of unit holders before tax 351,827  316,708
Decrease in net assets attributable to holders of unit holders before
tax (351,827)  (1,172,114)

Occupancy rate

Increase in net assets attributable to holders of unit holders before tax 217,534  1,057,789
Decrease in net assets attributable to holders of unit holders before
tax (217,534)  (289,801)

Concentration risk

The Fund Manager reviews credit concentration of debt securities held based on counterparties and
industries. As at the reporting date, the Fund’s net debt securities exposures were concentrated in the
following industries:
 30 June 2024 30 June 2023
 TZS ‘000 % TZS ‘000 %
Government sector  194,710,556   96.90 181,147,958 96.08
Financial services  -   -   1,038,145   0.55
Corporative societies   6,219,566   3.10   6,353,959   3.37

   200,930,122   100  188,540,062  100.00

The Fund mitigates this risk by prioritising investment in less risky industries in the order of
government sector, financial services, and lastly corporate societies to ensure containment of credit
risk.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024 (CONTINUED)

UMOJA UNIT TRUST SCHEME (UMOJA FUND)

33

4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Credit risk (Continued)

 Valuation of corporate bonds (Continued)

As at reporting date, the Fund’s value of investment holding as a percentage of net asset value is as
summarised below.

 30 June 2024  30 June 2023